
 

 

 

 

 

SECTION V – PURCHASING THRESHOLDS 

The following dollar amounts and approvals apply to all city departments. 

 

(1) PURCHASING THRESHOLDS MATRIX 
 

 Procurement Method* Required Approvals** Amendments/Change 

Orders 

≤ $4,999.99 No Requisition/Purchase 

Order necessary. 

1. Department 

Director 

Increases greater than 

$25,000 (excluding 

any contingency) 

require additional 

Requisition and 

approval from all 

necessary parties 

$5,000 - 

$9,999.99 

Three verbal quotes 

- Requisition, Purchase 

Order, and/or 

Contract as 

appropriate 

1. Department Director 

2. Finance Department 

3. Purchasing Agent 

4. City Attorney (contracts) 

$10,000 - 

$24,999.99  

$99,999.99 

Competitive Procurement: 

Informal Solicitation 

- Requisition, Purchase 

Order, and/or 

Contract as 

appropriate 

1. Department Director 

2. Finance Department 

3. Purchasing Agent 

4. City Manager 

5. City Attorney (contracts) 

$25,000 

$100,000 & 

> 

Competitive Procurement: 

Formal Solicitation 

- Requisition, Purchase 

Order, and/or 

Contract as 

appropriate Contract 

as appropriate 

1. Department Director 

2. Finance Department 

3. Purchasing Agent 

4. City Manager 

5. City Attorney (contracts) 

6. City Council 

* The Procurement Methods listed above are not applicable to Sole Source Procurement, Single Source 

Procurement, Emergency Procurement, Cooperative Purchasing, and Real Estate Acquisition. See Section 

VII (Noncompetitive Procurements). Notwithstanding this exclusion, the Required Approvals must still be 

obtained based on the applicable purchasing threshold unless otherwise provided in Section VII. 

 

** City Council approval always required if purchase not within annual budget. 

*** ALL COMPUTER SOFTWARE/HARDWARE AND MARKETING/MEDIA CONTENT MUST 

BE APPROVED BY THE COMMUNICATIONS/IT DIRECTOR 

 

(2) PURCHASING THRESHOLDS EXPLAINED 

Though competitive procurement may not be required under the applicable purchasing threshold, 

the Purchasing Agent may require the purchase to be competitively procured if he or she deems it 

necessary to best serve the interests of the City. 
 

 

 

Page | 21 Purchasing Policy 

City of Stonecrest, Georgia 


